number AOD # 22-034. The investigation was initiated in June of 2021. 

The AOD concluded that BBH sold a franchise in the State of New York while it was not 
properly registered or exempt from registration.  As a result, BBH agreed to pay the State 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) in penalties and costs as well as refund the Franchisee a 
forty-thousand-dollar ($40,000) termination fee that was paid.   

In addition, we, BBH and any affiliates have agreed to a general injunction not to engage or 
attempt to engage in any violation of any applicable laws including the Franchise Sales Act.

[...]

The Development Fee is fully earned by us and due in lump sum when you sign the 
Development Agreement. The Development Fee is not refundable under any 
circumstance. We will charge you a development fee (“Development Fee”) when you sign 
the Multi-Unit Development Agreement of One Hundred and Five Thousand Dollars 
($105,000.00) for three (3) Franchised Businesses, or One Hundred and Sixty Five 
Thousand Dollars ($165,000.00) for five (5) Franchised Businesses and Three Hundred 
Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($315,000) for ten (10) Franchised Businesses. For each outlet, 
you are required to sign a separate franchise agreement. Developer shall receive a 
corresponding credit from the Development Fee, which shall be applicable to the Initial 
Franchise Fee due under each Franchise Agreement.

[...]

As incurred Before and During 
Opening 

Advertising Providers  

Additional funds-
Three Months14 

$28,099 to 
$48,549  

As incurred After opening Various 

TOTAL $510,099 to $1,175,049 

(“Development Fee”) when you sign the Multi-Unit Development Agreement of One 
Hundred and Five Thousand Dollars ($105,000.00) for three (3) Franchised Businesses, or 
One Hundred and Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars ($165,000.00) for five (5) Franchised 
Businesses and Three Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($315,000) for ten (10) 
Franchised Businesses.  The low end of the estimate is to develop three (3) franchised 
businesses.  The high end is to develop ten (10) franchised businesses.  We or our Affiliates 
do not offer any direct or indirect financing of Your Estimated Initial Investment, please refer

[...]

in an amount necessary to satisfy your obligations under your franchise agreement for at 
least six (6) months; statutory worker’s compensation insurance in the limits required by 
state law; electronic equipment and data damage or loss of at least Ten Thousand Dollars 
($10,000); and identify theft coverage of at least Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($2,500) each for loss and for expenses; employer’s liability insurance in the amount of One 
Million Dollars ($1,000,000); damage to rented premises coverage at least three hundred 
thousand ($300,000); and if you operate a vehicle on behalf of your Franchised Business,